Trade payables 3,456  2,844
Accrued marketing 708  856
Accrued postemployment costs 164  328
Income taxes payable 142  417
Interest payable 311  401
Dividends payable 769  762
Other current liabilities 1,164  1,241

Total current liabilities 9,414  6,932
Long-term debt 29,980  25,151
Deferred income taxes 20,706  21,497
Accrued postemployment costs 2,367  2,405
Other liabilities 745  752

TOTAL LIABILITIES 63,212  56,737

Redeemable noncontrolling interest —  23
9.00% cumulative compounding preferred stock, Series A —  8,320

Equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value 12  12
Additional paid-in capital 58,567  58,375
Retained earnings/(deficit) 374  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(losses) (1,229)  (671)
Treasury stock, at cost (82)  (31)

Total shareholders' equity 57,642  57,685
Noncontrolling interest 226  208

TOTAL EQUITY 57,868  57,893

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 121,080  $ 122,973

18

   Schedule 10
The Kraft Heinz Company

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended September 27, 2015

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Historical Heinz  Historical Kraft
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales $ 6,120  $ 243  $ —   $ 6,363
Cost of products sold 4,492  169  (347)  (a)  4,314

Gross profit 1,628  74  347   2,049
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,229  264  (96)  (b)  1,397

Operating income 399  (190)  443   652
Interest expense 460  —  —   460
Other expense/(income), net 108  —  —   108

Income/(loss) before income taxes (169)  (190)  443   84
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes (49)  (52)  170  (c)  69

Net income/(loss) (120)  (138)  273   15
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 3  —  —   3

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz (123)  (138)  273   12
Preferred dividends 180  —  —   180

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (303)  $ (138)  $ 273   $ (168)

Basic common shares outstanding   1,213
Diluted common shares outstanding   1,213

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings per share   $ (0.14)
Diluted earnings per share   (0.14)

(a) Represents the elimination of nonrecurring non-cash costs related to the fair value adjustment of Kraft’s inventory.

(b) Reflects 2015 Merger-related adjustments including certain deal costs related to the 2015 Merger.

(c) Represents the income tax effect of pro forma adjustments utilizing a 38.5% weighted average statutory tax rate.

19

   Schedule 11
The Kraft Heinz Company

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 27, 2015

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Historical Heinz  Historical Kraft
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales $ 11,214  $ 9,109  $ —   $ 20,323
Cost of products sold 7,857  6,103  (381)  (a)  13,579

Gross profit 3,357  3,006  381   6,744
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,005  1,532  (41)  (b)  3,496

Operating income 1,352  1,474  422   3,248
Interest expense 1,055  247  (40)  (c)  1,262
Other expense/(income), net 314  (16)  —   298

Income/(loss) before income taxes (17)  1,243  462   1,688
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes (16)  400  178  (d)  562

Net income/(loss) (1)  843  284   1,126
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 10  —  —   10

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz (11)  843  284   1,116
Preferred dividends 540  —  —   540

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (551)  $ 843  $ 284   $ 576

Basic common shares outstanding   1,198
Diluted common shares outstanding   1,222

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.48
Diluted earnings per share   0.47

(a) Represents the change to align Kraft to Kraft Heinz's accounting policy for postemployment benefit plans and the elimination of nonrecurring non-cash costs
related to the fair value adjustment of Kraft’s inventory.

(b) Reflects 2015 Merger-related adjustments including the change to align Kraft to Kraft Heinz's accounting policy for postemployment benefit plans;